MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

APPENDIX.

Reference table showing what general laws have been affected by the Public Laws of 1919.

Chapter 1.

Explosive law. Chap. 288, P. L. 1917 repealed.

Chapter 2.

Forest districts and forest fire wardens. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 30, 31, 32, and 33, repealed.

Chapter 3.

Witnesses, Fees of. R. S. Chap 118, § 9, amended.

Chapter 4.

Taxation, Bank deposits. New provisions.

Chapter 5.

Forest fire signs. R. S. Chap. 8, § 58, amended.

Chapter 6.

Weights and measures. State sealer. Inspectors. R. S. Chap. 48, § 4, amended.

Chapter 7.

Milk and cream. Unclean containers. R. S. chap. 37, § 35, amended.

Chapter 8.

Indians. Passamaquoddy tribe. Relief of destitute. R. S. Chap. 14, § 48, amended.

Chapter 9.

Superior Court. Penobscot County. New provisions.

Chapter 10.

Elections. Opening and closing of polls. R. S. Chap. 7, § 21, amended.

Chapter 11.

Milk and cream. Capacity of cans. R. S. Chap. 37, § 16, repealed.

Chapter 12.

Indians. Penobscot tribe. Flowage damage. New provisions.

Chapter 13.

Indians. Penobscot tribe. Leasing of shore privileges. R. S. Chap. 14, § 39, amended.

Chapter 14.

Deeds. Acknowledgement of. R. S. Chap. 78, § 23, amended.

Chapter 15.

Reserved lands. Funds received from sale of timber and grass. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 20 and 21, amended.

Chapter 16.

Attorneys at law. Admission to Bar. R. S. Chap. 84, § 27, amended.

Chapter 17.

Mother's pensions. P. L. 1917, Chap. 222, §§ 1, 2, 3, 5, and 11, amended.

Chapter 18.

Superintendents of schools. Payment of state aid to. R. S. Chap. 16, § 57, amended.

Chapter 19.

Executors, administrators and guardians. Notice of appointment. R. S. Chap. 67, § 52, enacted by P. L. 1917, Chap. 133, amended.

Chapter 20.

Poor debtors. Support of in jail. R. S. Chap. 115, § 82, amended.

Chapter 21.

Mill waste. Deposit of in Matomac stream. R. S. Chap. 33, § 32, amended.

Chapter 22.

Education of Deaf or Dumb children. P. & S. laws 1897, Chap. 446, additional. New provision.

Chapter 23.

Corporation meetings. Proxies. R. S. Chap. 51, § 18, amended.

Chapter 24.

Motor vehicles. Registration of. R. S. Chap. 26, § 42, as enacted by P. L. 1917, amended.

Chapter 25.

Dental hygienists. License of. P. L. of 1917, Chap. 268, § 2, amended.

Chapter 26.

Schools. Standardization of. New provision. Additional to R. S. Chap. 16, § 76.

Chapter 27.

Public health. Tuberculosis. R. S. Chap. 19, § 9, amended.

Chapter 28.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum. P. & S. Laws 1863, Chap. 163, §§ 1 and 6; P. & S. Laws 1903, Chap. 306, amended.

Chapter 29.

County treasurers. Tenure of office. R. S. Chap. 13, § 3, amended.

Chapter 30.

Courts. Adjournment of. R. S. Chap. 82, § 54, amended.

Chapter 31.

Salaries. Stenographers of S. J. Court. R. S. Chap. 117, § 10, amended.

Chapter 32.

Dentistry. Practice of defined. R. S. Chap. 18, § 36, amended.

Chapter 33.

Publication of ancient vital statistics. R. S. Chap. 64, §§ 42 and 43, amended.

Chapter 34.

Salaries. Members of Maine Library Commission. R. S. Chap. 117, § 52, amended. R. S. Chap. 3, § 10, affected.

Chapter 35.

Public Libraries. Establishment of. R. S. Chap. 4, § 74, amended.

Chapter 36.

State Library. Publications of State departments and institutions to be deposited in. New provision. R. S. Chap. 3, § 2, affected.

Chapter 37.

Game Laws. Protection of deer. R. S. Chap. 33, § 38, amended.

Chapter 38.

Pensions for state employees. New provision.

Chapter 39.

Insurance companies. Filing of annual statement. R. S. Chap. 53, § 91, amended.

Chapter 40.

Distribution of Personal estate. Legacies when payable. R. S. Chap. 70, § 26, amended.

Chapter 41.

Marriage of Syphilitics. R. S. Chap. 19, additional. R. S. Chap. 64, affected. New provision.

Chapter 42.

Agricultural extension work. New provision.

Chapter 43.

General forestry work. New provisions. R. S. Chap. 8, additional.

Chapter 44.

State Prison. Appropriations. R. S. Chap. 142, §§ 54 and 55, repealed.

Chapter 45.

Education. Teachers' associations. R. S. Chap. 16, § 110, amended.

Chapter 46.

Dental examiners. R. S. Chap. 18, § 29, amended.

Chapter 47.

County Commissioners' Court. Hancock County. R. S. Chap. 83, § 5, amended.

Chapter 48.

Corporations. Chambers of commerce and boards of trade. R. S. Chap. 62, § 1, amended.

Chapter 49.

Corporations. Transfer of shares. R. S. Chap. 51, § 36, amended.

Chapter 50.

Savings banks. Investment of deposits. R. S. Chap. 52, § 27, additional.

Chapter 51.

Schools. Training of rural teachers. New provision. R. S. Chap. 16, additional.

Chapter 52.

Portland Municipal Court. P. L. 1895, Chap. 134, § 3, amended.

Chapter 53.

Public Utilities Commission. Location of branch railroad tracks. R. S. Chap. 56, § 30, amended.

Chapter 54.

Lascivious cohabitation. R. S. Chap. 126, § 5, amended.

Chapter 55.

Schools. Teachers' registers. R. S. Chap. 16, § 107, amended.

Chapter 56.

County jails. Inspection of. R. S. Chap. 142, § 12, amended.

Chapter 57.

Taxes. Sales of land in unincorporated places. R. S. Chap. 10, §§ 46 and 48, amended.

Chapter 58.

Juvenile Delinquency Act. R. S. Chap. 144, § 3, additional.

Chapter 59.

Indeterminate Sentences and paroles. R. S. Chap. 137, §§ 25, 26, 28, 30, 34, 38 and 42, amended.

Chapter 60.

Taxidermists' licenses. R. S. Chap. 33, § 67, amended.

Chapter 61.

Protection of wild birds. R. S. Chap. 33, § 57, amended.

Chapter 62.

Protection of game birds. R. S. Chap. 33, § 55, amended.

Chapter 63.

Dangerous weapons. Penalty for carrying. P. L. 1917, § 4, amended.

Chapter 64.

Department of Agriculture. Bureaus changed to Divisions. New Provision. R. S. Chapters, 34, 36, 37 and 38, affected.

Chapter 65.

Public utilities. Sale, lease or mortgage of. R. S. chap. 55, § 40, amended.

Chapter 66.

Milk and cream. Publication of analyses. Registration of dealers. R. S. Chap. 37, §§ 3 and 5, amended.

Chapter 67.

Bridgton ministerial funds. P. L. of Massachusetts 1819 Chap. 102, as adopted by the State of Maine in 1820; P. & S. Laws of Maine Chap. 152, § 3, amended.

Chapter 68.

Fish and Game. Sale of fish. R. S. Chap. 33, § 22, amended.

Chapter 69.

Schools. Certification of teachers. R. S. Chap. 16, §§ 128 and 130, amended.

Chapter 70.

Forestry District. Oxford County. R. S. Chap. 8, § 60, par. 4, amended.

Chapter 71.

Land Agent. Tenure of office. R. S. Chap. 8, § 1, amended.

Chapter 72.

State Probation Officer. P. L. 1917, Chap. 195, additional.

Chapter 73.

Schools. Physical education. New provisions.

Chapter 74.

Wood, bark and coal. Measurement and weight. Weighers of coal. R. S. Chap. 46, §§ 1, 10, 11 and 24, amended.

Chapter 75.

Dentistry. Practice of. R. S. Chap. 18, § 37, amended.

Chapter 76.

Probation officers. R. S. Chap. 137, §§ 10 and 19, amended.

Chapter 77.

Timber and logs. Return of amount cut. New provision. R. S. Chap. 9, § 9, additional.

Chapter 78.

Public Utilities Commission. Examiners. R. S. Chap. 55, § 51, additional.

Chapter 79.

Historical matter. Publication and compiling. New provision.

Chapter 8o.

Railroads. Temporary crossings. R. S. Chap. 56, § 67, amended; §§ 68, 69, and 70, affected.

Chapter 81.

National Guard. Draft law. New provision. R. S. Chap. 15, additional.

Chapter 82.

Taxation. Personal property. R. S. Chap. 10, § 13, amended.

Chapter 83.

Schools. Census of scholars. R. S. Chap. 16, § 49, amended.

Chapter 84.

Superior Court, Cumberland county. Qualification of judge. R. S. Chap. 82, § 79, amended.

Chapter 85.

Agriculture. Analysis of commodities. R. S. Chap. 36, § 19, amended.

Chapter 86.

Indians. Sale of wood and timber on lands restricted. New provision. R. S. Chap. 14, § 30, affected.

Chapter 87.

Schools. Industrial education. R. S. Chap. 16, § 139, amended.

The state of the s

Chapter 88.

Highways. Construction of third-class. R. S. Chap. 25, § 36, enacted by P. L. 1917, Chap, 258, amended.

Chapter 89.

Savings Banks. Deposits by. R. S. Chap. 52, § 33, amended.

Chapter 90.

Highway Commission. Chief engineer authorized to make a conveyance of land. P. L. 1917, Chap. 151, amended.

Chapter 91.

Teachers' pensions. Appropriation for. R. S. Chap. 16, § 176, amended.

Chapter 92.

Road Commissioners. Election of by towns. R. S. Chap. 4, § 16, repealed and new section enacted; § 17, amended.

Chapter 93.

Schools. Industrial instruction. State aid. R. S. Chap. 16, § 136, amended.

Chapter 94.

Board of Accountancy. Examination questions to be filed in State Library. R. S. Chap. 40, § 4, amended.

Chapter 95.

Sales of real estate by license of Court. R. S. Chap. 76, § 12, amended.

Chapter 96.

Schools. Tuition paid by towns. R. S. Chap. 16, § 85, amended.

Chapter 97.

Soldiers. Burial expenses. R. S. Chap. 4, § 51, amended.

Chapter 98.

Schools. Classification of High Schools. R. S. Chap. 16, §§ 73, 74 and 75, amended.

Chapter 99.

Agricultural statistics. Collection and publication of. New provision.

Chapter 100.

Legislative counsel and agents. Registration of. New provision.

Chapter 101.

Burglars' tools and gambling implements. Seizure without a warrant. R. S. Chap. 127, § 12, amended.

Chapter 102.

Budget Committee. New provisions. R. S. Chap. 2, §§ 92, 93, 94 and 95, repealed.

Chapter 103.

Schools. Returns for tuition to High Schools paid by towns. R. S. Chap. 16, § 86, amended.

Chapter 104.

Forestry District tax. One and three-quarters mills. R. S. Chap. 8, § 61, amended.

Chapter 105.

Taxation. Polls and estates of certain soldiers and others exempted. R. S. Chap. 10, § 6, par IX, amended.

Chapter 106.

Reformatory for Women. Commitment to. R. S. Chap. 142, § 61, amended.

Chapter 107.

Reformatory for Women. Care of children of women committed. R. S. Chap. 142, § 65, amended.

Chapter 108.

Intoxicating Liquors. Prosecutions how commenced. R. S. Chap. 127, § 40, amended.

Chapter 109.

Trustee process. Person not adjudged trustee. R. S. Chap. 91, § 55, par. VII, amended.

Chapter 110.

Pensions. Increased. R. S. Chap. 148, §§ 1 and 2 amended.

Chapter 111.

"Slash Law." Permit for burning brush. Provisions for better enforcement of law. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 53, 54, and 55, amended.

Chapter 112.

Prostitution and lewdness. New provisions. R. S. Chap. 126, additional.

Chapter 113.

Voters. Right to vote for three months after removal. R. S. Chap. 5, § 2, amended.

Chapter 114.

Soldiers and sailors. Burial expenses. R. S. Chap. 4, § 52, amended.

APPENDIX 681

Chapter 115.

Public utilities. Increase of capital stock, R. S. Chap. 55, § 39, amended.

Chapter 116.

Automatic signals. Defined. P. L. 1917, Chap. 145, § 1, amended

Chapter 117.

Schools. Reports of academies and schools. R. S. Chap. 16, § 104, amended.

Chapter 118.

Writs. Service of original summons. R. S. Chap. 86, § 18, amended.

Chapter 119.

Non-resident fishing licenses. P. L. 1917, Chap. 66, § 6, amended.

Chapter 120.

Woman's Suffrage. Right to vote at national elections. New provision.

Chapter 121.

Chattel mortgages. Recording. R. S. Chap. 96, § 1, amended.

Chapter 122.

Schools. Compulsory attendance. R. S. Chap. 16, § 66, amended.

Chapter 123.

Vehicles to carry lights. P. L. 1917, Chap. 272, § 1, amended.

Chapter 124.

Weights and measures. Weighers to qualify. R. S. Chap. 46, affected. New provision.

Chapter 125.

Taxes Collection of delinquent in unorganized townships. P. L. 1917, Chap. 253, § 3, amended.

Chapter 126.

Fertilizers: marking of package. Adulteration of commercial feeding stuff. R. S. Chap. 36, §§ 6 and 12, amended.

Chapter 127.

Schools. Schooling in unorganized territory. New provision. R. S. Chap. 16, §§ 115, 116, 117, 118 and 119, repealed.

Chapter 128.

Public utilities. Issue of stocks, bonds and notes. R. S. Chap. 55, § 37, amended.

Chapter 129.

Itinerant vendors. R. S. Chap. 41, §§ 11, 25 and 26, amended.

Chapter 130.

Fees payable to Bank Commissioner. R. S. Chap. 118, § 16, amended.

Chapter 131.

Fish and Game. Protection of moose. R. S. Chap. 33, § 37, amended.

Chapter 132.

Water power commission. New provision. R. S. Chap. 55, §§ 9, 10, 12, 13 and 14, repealed; § 1, affected.

Chapter 133.

Fish and Game. Protection of fur-bearing animals. R. S. Chap. 33, § 46, amended.

Chapter 134.

Fish and Game. Kennebago stream closed to fishing. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 135.

Sea and Shore Fisheries. Licensing sardine packers. New provision. R. S. Chap. 45, additional.

Chapter 136.

Deputy Forest Commissioner. Salary. R. S. Chap. 8, § 71, amended.

Chapter 137.

Schools. Duties of School Committees. R. S. Chap. 16, § 38, par. I, amended.

Chapter 138.

Towns. Authority to raise money to erect monuments. R. S. Chap. 4, § 58, amended.

Chapter 139.

Corporations. Not to use name of the State in title. R. S. Chap. 62, § 7, amended.

Chapter 140.

Highway bridges. State and County aid. P. L. 1915, chap. 319, § 1, amended.

Chapter 141.

Farm lands loan. Change of conditions. P. L. 1917, Chap. 303, § 7, amended.

Chapter 142.

Fish and Game. Disposition of fines and penalties. R. S. Chap. 33, § 86, amended.

Chapter 143.

Trust companies. Powers enlarged. New provision. R. S. Chap. 52, additional.

Chapter 144.

Indian lands. Authority to sell timber and grass. R. S. Chap. 14, § 44 amended.

Chapter 145.

Industrial banks. Powers. P. L. 1917, Chap. 19, § 7, par. I, amended.

Chapter 146.

Schools. Duties of State Superintendent. R. S. Chap. 16, § 122, par. VII, amended.

Chapter 147.

Salaries. State Superintendent of schools, clerks and agents. R. S. Chap. 117, § 20, amended.

Chapter 148.

Schools. Evening schools and reducing illiteracy. R. S. Chap. 16, § 137, amended.

Chapter 149.

Schools. Appropriation for support of normal schools. R. S. Chap. 16, § 146, amended.

Chapter 150.

Animal husbandry expert. New provision. R. S. Chap. 34, additional.

Chapter 151.

Agricultural statistics. New provision. R. S. Chap. 9, §§ 7 and 16, affected.

Chapter 152.

Wires and poles. Removal of. R. S. Chap. 60, § 31, amended.

Chapter 153.

Banks and banking. Business defined. R. S. Chap. 52, § 2, amended.

Chapter 154.

Supreme Judicial Court. Justices at Law court. R. S. Chap. 82, § 42, amended.

Chapter 155.

Schools. Superintending Committees, vacancies. R. S. Chap. 16, § 33, amended.

Chapter 156.

Savings banks. Taxation of. R. S. Chap. 9, § 60, amended.

Chapter 157.

State Highways. State aid. P. L. 1917, Chap. 154, § 6, amended.

Chapter 158.

Flag. Desecration and improper use. New provision. R. S. Chap. 119, § 5, affected.

Chapter 159.

Weights and measures. Scales and measures to be approved. New provision. R. S. Chap. 48, additional.

Chapter 160.

Primary Elections. Signing and filing nomination papers. R. S. Chap. 6, §§ 6 and 33, amended.

Chapter 161.

Dealers in securities. Duties of Bank Commissioner regarding. R. S. Chap. 40, §§ 12 and 23, amended.

Chapter 162.

Highway bridges. To provide money for. P. L. 1915, Chap. 319, § 3, amended.

Chapter 163.

Small Loan Agencies. Examiner. P. L. 1917, Chap. 298, § 17, amended.

Chapter 164.

Public Health. Treatment of eyes of infants. R. S. Chap. 19, § 121, amended.

Chapter 165.

Primary elections. Penalty for violation of law. R. S. Chap. 6, § 13, amended.

Chapter 166.

State parks. New provision. R. S. Chap. 8, additional.

Chapter 167.

Probate Courts. Appeals from. R. S. Chap. 67, § 32, amended.

Chapter 168.

"Slash Law." Permits for burning. R. S. Chap. 8, § 53, additional.

Chapter 169.

Families of Soldiers, sailors and marines. Support of dependent. New provision. P. L. 1917, chap. 276, repealed.

Chapter 170.

Creameries. Inspection of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 37, additional.

Chapter 171.

Protection of children. R. S. Chap. 64, §§ 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 59 and 60, amended; § 52, repealed.

Chapter 172.

Public health. Appropriations. Health officers. Penalties. R. S. Chap. 19, § 45, affected; § 131, amended. P. L. 1917, Chap. 197, § 8, amended; chap. 197, additional.

Chapter 173.

Fish and Game. Registration of resident hunters. New Provision.

Chapter 174.

Mill waste. Provision to promulgate rules regarding. R. S. Chap. 33, § 32, amended.

Chapter 175.

Dental Examiners. Appointment of. R. S. Chap. 18, § 25, amended.

Chapter 176.

Trust companies. Loans. R. S. Chap. 52, § 78, amended.

Chapter 177.

Administrators and executors. Filing claims against estates. R. S. Chap. 92, § 14, 17 and 19, amended.

Chapter 178.

Superior Court Androscoggin County. Jurisdiction. Terms. P. L. 1917, Chap. 260, §§ 3 and 6, amended.

Chapter 179.

Boards of Registration. Qualifications of members. R. S. Chap. 5, § 6, amended.

Chapter 180.

Hunting from Automobiles. Carrying loaded gun in automobile prohibited. R. S. Chap. 33, § 64, as enacted by Chap. 219, P. L. 1917, amended.

Chapter 181.

Clerk of Courts. Duties. R. S. Chap. 84, § 3, amended.

Chapter 182.

State reformatory for men. New provision. R. S. Chap. 137, affected.

Chapter 183.

Sea and Shore Fisheries. Sea Food Protective Commission. Dog Fish. New provision.

Chapter 184.

Lobster fisheries. Licensing of persons engaged. R. S. Chap. 45, §§ 17, 20, 22, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35 and 92, amended; § 44, repealed.

Chapter 185.

Moving pictures. Open air exhibitions. New provisions. R. S. Chap. 32, § 18, repealed.

Chapter 186.

Trust companies. Surety bond business restricted. New provision. R. S. Chap. 52, § 90, amended.

Chapter 187.

Inheritance taxes. R. S. Chap. 69, § 1, amended.

Chapter 188.

Osteopathy. Board of examination and registration. New provision.

Chapter 189.

Soldier Settlement Act. New provision.

Chapter 190.

Child labor. R. S. Chap. 49, §§ 20, 21 and 23, amended.

Chapter 191.

Minors. Employment of in pool rooms and bowling alleys. P. L. 1915, Chap. 350, § 2, amended.

Chapter 192.

Reporter of Decisions. Binding of Maine Reports. R. S. Chap. 82, § 76, amended.

Chapter 193.

Mortgages of personal property. Notice of foreclosure. R. S. Chap. 96, § 5, amended.

Chapter 194.

Maine School for the Deaf. Compensation of trustees. P. & S. Laws 1897, Chap. 446, § 4, amended.

Chapter 195.

State Assessors. Clerical assistance. R. S. Chap. 9, § 15, amended.

Chapter 196.

Inland Fisheries and Game. Certain sections amended and corrected. R. S. Chap. 33, affected.

Chapter 197.

Street Railroads. Use of streets for. R. S. Chap. 58, § 31, amended.

Chapter 198.

Salaries. Superior Court stenographers. R. S. Chap. 117, § 11, amended.

Chapter 199.

Taxation. Assessors to make lists of live stock and fowl. R. S. Chap. 9, § 16, amended.

Chapter 200.

Pension Agent. Appointment of. R. S. Chap. 148, § 5, amended.

Chapter 201.

Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game. Duties of. P. L. 1917, Chap. 244, § 1, amended. R. S. Chap. 44, §§ 41, 42, 43 and 44, repealed.

Chapter 202.

Annual Conventions of city and town assessors. New provision.

Chapter 203.

State Library. Appropriation for. R. S. Chap. 3, § 16, amended.

Chapter 204.

Milk and dairy products. Commissioner of Agriculture to enforce laws relating to. R. S. Chap. 37, § 4, amended.

Chapter 205.

Schools. Part-time and evening schools. New provision.

Chapter 206.

Industrial Accident Commission. Appropriation for. Chap. 50, § 29, amended.

Chapter 207.

Bounty on Bears. Payment of. P. L. 1917, Chap. 215, § 5, amended.

Chapter 208.

Cruelty to animals. Vivisection. New provision.

Chapter 200.

Contingent fund. R. S. Chap. 2, § 87, additional.

Chapter 210.

Attorney General. Appointment of deputy and assistants. R. S. Chap. 82, § 67, amended.

Chapter 211.

Motor Vehicles. Revision and amendments of laws relating to. R. S. Chap. 26, affected.

Chapter 212.

People's Ferry Company. State to acquire and operate. New provision. P. & S. Laws, 1872, Chap. 153, affected.

Chapter 213.

Distribution of personal estate. Shares deposited in County treasury. R. S. 1903, Chap. 67, § 20, affected.

Chapter 214.

Salaries. County officers, and clerk hire. R. S. Chap. 117, § 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 and 45, amended.

Chapter 215.

Salaries and wages. Governor and council to fix state employees. R. S. Chap. 117, affected.

Chapter 216.

Registration of women voters. R. S. Chap. 5, additional.

Chapter 217.

Normal schools. Appropriation for. R. S. chap. 16, § 146, additional.

Chapter 218.

Taxes. Poll taxes of soldiers and sailors exempted. R. S. Chap. 10, § 1, affected.

Chapter 219.

Shade trees. Preservation of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 4, §§ 84-93 and 98 par. VI, and Chap. 129, § 17, affected.

Chapter 220.

Highways. State aid in constructing. R. S. Chap. 25, § 36 amended. Chap. 88, of P. L. 1919, amended.

Chapter 221.

Taxation. Certain public bonds, etc., exempted. R. S. Chap. 10, § 6 par. II, amended. R. S. Chap. 9, §§ 61 and 72, amended.

Chapter 222.

Fees. Of sheriffs. R. S. Chap. 118, § 5, amended.

Chapter 223.

Farm lands loan. Conditions of. P. L. 1917, Chap. 303, § 7, amended.

Chapter 224.

Superintendent of Public Printing. Appointment of, and clerks. R. S. Chap. 117, § 17, par. 2, amended. R. S. Chap. 3, § 37, affected.

Chapter 225.

Inspection of feeding stuffs and fertilizers. Appropriation for. R. S. Chap. 36, § 41, amended.

Chapter 226.

Retirement of justices of Supreme Judicial and Superior courts. Compensation of. R. S. Chap. 117, § 7, amended.

Chapter 227.

Exceptions in civil and criminal cases. R. S. Chap. 82, § 55, amended.

Chapter 228.

Schools. Equalization fund for secondary schools. New provision. R. S. Chap. 16, § 74 and 98, affected.

Chapter 229.

Attorney General's Department. Appropriation increased. R. S. Chap. 82, § 72, amended.

Chapter 230.

Insurance Commissioner. Appropriation for investigating fires. R. S. Chap. 30, § 55, amended.

Chapter 231.

Department of Labor and Industry. Appropriations. R. S. Chap. 49, § 9, amended. R. S. Chap. 117, § 22, amended.

Chapter 232.

Insane. Observation and care of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 145, additional.

Chapter 233.

Primary elections. Inspection and recount of ballots. R. S. Chap. 6, § 15, additional.

Chapter 234.

Boards of Registration in Medicine. Compensation of. R. S. Chap. 117, § 49, amended.

Chapter 235.

Intoxicating liquors. Definition. R. S. Chap. 127, § 21, amended.

Chapter 236.

Fishways. Provisions for building. R. S. Chap. 33, § 6, amended.

Chapter 237.

Agriculture. Adulteration and marking packages of seed. R. S. Chap. 36, §§ 3 and 12, amended.

Chapter 238.

Workmen's Compensation Act. Revision. R. S. Chap. 50, affected.

Chapter 239.

Armories. State aid in constructing. New provision. R. S. Chap. 15, §§ 90-98, additional. R. S. Chap. 4, § 54, affected.